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August 30, 2002

Margit
Aramburu

Delta Protection Commission

14215 River Road

P.O. Box 530

Walnut Grove, CA 95690

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-02-156

Dear Ms. Aramburu:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  

QUESTION

When does an individual appointed to the Delta Protection Commission (“DPC”) assume office for purposes of the reporting provisions of the Act?

CONCLUSION

  For purposes of reporting, an individual appointed to the DPC assumes office when he or she is authorized to serve as a member of the DPC by being sworn in, making a governmental decision, or otherwise being authorized to serve as a DPC member, whichever is earlier.
FACTS


You are the executive director for the DPC.  The DPC, a state agency,
 has nineteen commissioners, all with different appointing authorities.  The commissioners are required to file statements of economic interests pursuant to the DPC’s conflict of interest code.  None are subject to state Senate confirmation.

You indicate that confusion exists regarding what action triggers the 30-day time period during which a commissioner must file an assuming office statement under the provisions of the Act.  You ask whether the assuming office date is the appointment date by the appointing entity or the actual swearing-in date.  The DPC has been using the appointment date.  However, often a newly appointed commissioner is not officially sworn-in until weeks later.


You cite to Government Code section 1360 which states:

  “Unless otherwise provided, before any officer enters on the duties of his office, he shall take and subscribe the oath or affirmation set forth in Section 3 of Article XX of the Constitution of California.”


 



ANALYSIS

The Act requires certain public officials disclose reportable investments, interests in real property, sources of income, and business positions in their jurisdiction on a statement of economic interests.  The positions that are required to file statements and the types of interests that are reportable on the statement are determined by the conflict of interest code for the public agency with which the filer is employed or serves as a board member or commissioner.  (Section 87300, et seq.)  The conflict of interest code requires these officials to file assuming office statements within 30 days of assuming office,
 annual statements at the time specified in the conflict of interest code and leaving office statements within 30 days of leaving office.  (Section 87302.)

You have specifically inquired about the deadline for an assuming office statement.  An individual assumes office (i.e., becomes a “public official”) when the individual is sworn in or is otherwise authorized to serve in the position.  (Montoy Advice Letter, No. I-96-206.)  In this regard, an individual is viewed as being authorized to serve if the individual “makes a governmental decision”
 that could affect his or her economic interests even if those decisions are made before the individual has formally assumed his or her duties.  (See Meyers Advice Letter, No. I-92-166.)  Under such circumstances, the individual becomes a “public official” with filing obligations upon making governmental decisions.  (Meyers, supra.)

For purposes of reporting, an individual appointed to the DPC assumes office when he or she is authorized to serve as a member of the DPC by being sworn in, making a governmental decision, or otherwise being authorized to serve as a DPC member, whichever is earlier. This analysis is consistent with the Montoy and Meyers advice letters since both letters contemplate a number of ways in which a person could be authorized to serve. 


If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Natalie Bocanegra


Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  The Commission is the code reviewing body with respect to the conflict of interest code of a state agency.  (Section 82011.)


�  A different rule applies where the official is subject to state Senate confirmation.  (See section 87302(b).)


�  Regulation 18702.1 describes when a public official “makes a governmental decision” and is enclosed for your information.


�  We do not provide an exhaustive list here of the ways in which an individual may be “authorized to serve” since this could depend on a factual determination.  For example, if an appointee to the DPC appears before another agency and acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as a representative of the DPC prior to being sworn in, the appointee may be deemed a public official who is authorized to serve and subject to the disclosure rules.





